Ashok Kumar Garg

CONSULTANT & ACTUARY

Fellow of Institute of Actuaries of India
Fellowship No 00057
GST No. 06AAHPG0550G1Z7
Subject: Proposal for enlistment as an Actuary in your company for all type of Actuarial valuations.
Kind Attention: Manager (HR) / Manager (Finance)
WE OFFER services for all type of actuarial valuations of Employee's Benefits including AS15 (R) and Ind AS19 e.g. Gratuity/ Leave encashment/ Sick Leave etc.

Credentials: 

This firm is headed by Consulting Actuary Shri. Ashok Kumar Garg. Mr. Garg is Fellow of Institute of Actuaries of India (Fellowship No. – 00057) and Associate of Insurance Institute of India. He was appointed Actuary of General Insurance Corporation of India.

For last 10 years Mr. Garg is providing actuarial consultancy for Employee Benefits of the Defined Benefit Nature for compliance of accounting standards to hundreds of companies in all sectors of economy including government, semi government companies and MNCs across the entire country. Our certificates have been well accepted by Auditor/ CA/ CS etc.

 We are having highest retention and customer satisfaction as our motto is “customer delight”.
Assuring you our best services always.
Yours sincerely
For Ashok Kumar Garg
(Consulting Actuary)
Customer Service Team
House no 1316, Sector 23-A, Gurgaon 122017, Haryana India 
www.actuarial-valuation.com, E mail eGratuity@gmail.com, 
Mobile – 9540420623, 9540016880


 Ashok Kumar Garg.
CONSULTANT & ACTUARY

Fellow of Institute of Actuaries of India (Fellowship # 00057)

House No 1316, Sector 23 A, Gurgaon, Haryana 122017

  M 9540420623, 9311048702,
GST No. 06AAHPG0550G1Z7
Email: eGratuity@gmail.com, mygratuity@gmail.com

Dear Sir/Madam
Re: Actuarial Valuation as per Accounting Standard

Please mail duly filled annexures A and annexure B. The valuation would be based on the data mailed to us. The data may please be rechecked thoroughly before mailing, as any change in employee data or basis will result in duplication of entire process, which we both will not like. Therefore please take utmost care in compiling data.

Please provide discount rate, salary growth rate, withdrawal rate, fund position certificate from insurer/ L.I.C and benefit paid to employees in consultation with your C.A./ Auditor / Senior Management.

Expected Job time and Procedure: 

Turnaround time is just 1 working day barring exceptional circumstances.
Data is received through mail. Soft copy of certificate (draft) is mailed for perusal after processing of data/ valuation basis. It is followed by courier/ mail of hard copy of signed/ digitally signed certificate along with bill.
For New Clients

Gratuity valuation and leave encashment valuation are two separate valuation exercises therefore charged separately. Calculation of opening liability for previous year will be treated as separate valuation for the purpose of charges, as we quote actuarial valuation fees per valuation/ report. Revision of Excel data/ Valuation basis after issuance of soft copy results in repetition of entire process and hence will be constrained to charge again.

For Quotation only

While it is always better and desirable to provide duly filled Annexure A, however if  time constraint is there, you must  provide at least number of employees, type of valuation required, name of your auditor, if previous year valuation is already done or required in consultation with your CA/Auditor to enable us to do mail our fees. 

Payment terms:

GST extra.
Full payment should be made promptly on receiving of bill. All commercial terms/ Purchase Order (if any) need to be completed before sharing employee data in Annexure B. Onus of completing commercial terms/ PO before sharing of data is on the client. We will issue bill within 3 days of issuing of draft certificate as it incurs all the efforts irrespective of its usage by company or its auditor.

Assuring you our prompt and best services

For M/s Ashok Kumar Garg

Customer Service Team
ANNEXURE – A 
PROFORMA (To be completed by the Company in consultation with auditors)
Basic Information Valuation will start only after receiving completely filled annexure A.

	Name of the Company
	……….

	Address for courier (PIN is must for courier)
	……….

	Registered Address with PIN for Billing. 
	Same as above

	Provide GSTIN to avail input tax credit. GSTIN and Billing address must match. E Mail PDF of GSTIN Certificate
	 GSTIN ……………
	Bank Name ……………

	Tel number
	Landline: …………………………Extension…………….

	Net worth of the Company in Crores? 
	……….
	(a) Less then Rs 250 Cr, (b) 250 to 500 Cr, (c) 500 Cr or above.

	Retirement Age 60/ 58/….. Years.
	……… Yrs.  
	Nature of Product/Services   ………………

	Digitally signed eCertificate/ eBill accepted instead of hard copy by courier?
	 Yes/ No
	Please select YES to do your bit to save environment and turnaround time

	Please name accounting standard required
	……….
	a) AS15 b) Ind AS19 c) Other

	Total number of employees.
	……….
	Name of MD/CEO…………………

	Particulars of contact persons  
	Particulars


	For payment of Fees:
	Alternate Contact must:
	For Data related query:

	
	Name
	 
	
	

	
	Designation
	 
	
	

	
	Mobile No
	 
	
	

	
	E Mail
	 
	
	

	Valuation Desired: 
	……….
	Gratuity-(G) / Earned Leave (EL) / Sick Leave-(SL) / All.

	a)Date of valuation (DOV) –ex 31.03.2018
b) Period of valuation – State beginning period to end period-(e.g. 1.April.2017 to 31.March.2018).
	DOV:
…/…/……. (D/M/Y)
	Opening valuation as on 31 / 3/ 2017 required? (Charges extra) Y/ N

	
	Start Date
	……….
	End Date
	……….

	Gratuity (Gratuity Act provides limit of Rs20 lacs, month of 26 days, Vesting Period 5 years, Salary= Basic + Dearness Allowance) as per Act?
	Yes/ No, If ‘No’ please attach rules.

	Name & email of your C.A. (to seek clarification if, any)
	………………………………………………………………….

	From where you have got our reference?
	………………………………………………………………….

	Have you got done actuarial valuation previously?    
	If yes, please mail scanned copy of certificate.


---------------------------------Other Information---------------------------------------------
	If gratuity rules are different from above please mention e.g. Without Limit/different vesting period.
	Without Limit, Month to be taken for calculation of Gratuity …. Days, Vesting period …. years 

	If leave lapses?
	Yes/No
	Total number of leaves

	If leave encashment is allowed on exit?  
	Yes/No
	Opening
Credited
Availed

Encashed
Lapsed
Bal

_____
___
______
____
__



	If leave encashment allowed during service? 
	Yes/No
	

	*If any Gratuity/ Leave Encashment paid during the valuation period i.e. Benefits Paid? (Yes/No)if yes then please mention the amount
	Gratuity paid Rs……….
	Leave Encashment paid 
Rs……….

	*If ‘yes’ then please mention source of benefits paid (Fund/LIC/Out of provisions etc)
	……….
	……….

	Month to be taken for calculation of Gratuity and Leave value (30/ …days). As per Act 26 days for gratuity.


	Days … (As per Act 26 days)
	Days ….
(30/any other)
	Maximum Limit

on accumulation ?

	Total of monthly wage bill (salary) of all the employees: Applicable for Gratuity & leave encashment as per excel sheet of employee data (Annexure B)
	Total of Gratuity Salary Rs……….
	Total of EL Salary Rs……….
	Total  of monthly CTC

Rs……….

	Salary to be considered (Basic/Gross/CTC)


	For Gratuity……….
	For Leave Encashment ……….
	For Sick Leave ……….

	*Holding L.I.C. policy / fund towards liability? Yes/ NO (If ‘yes’ then please fill annexure C in excel attachment. Provide scan copy of fund status as on the Date of valuation.

	For Gratuity
	For Leave Encashment

	
	Yes/No
	Yes/No  (Pl mail leave rules)

	· Valuation Bases:  An increase in salary growth rate will lead to an increase in Actuarial Liability).

· If Sal Growth rate is > discount rate then Actuarial Liability will be more than accrued gratuity.

· #Discount rate = Yield on Long Term Gov Bond. It is 7.75% as on 31.03.2018 for most cases.
	BASIS* (*Mandatory)
	YOUR DECISOIN 

	
	Discount rate #
	.….% per annum

	
	Salary growth rate*
	….% per annum

	
	Withdrawal /attrition / resignation rate *
	….% per annum


ANNEXURE –B (EXCEL)
SAMPLE DATA AS ON 31 MARCH 2018 FOR REFERENCE ONLY
	S.No
	GROUP (OPTIONAL)
	NAME OF THE EMPLOYEE OR EMP CODE
	DATE OF BIRTH (FORMAT--MM/DD/YY)
	DATE OF JOINING  (FORMAT --MM/DD/YY)
	SALARY APPLICABLE FOR GRATUITY, AS ON 31 MARCH 2017 (Per Month)
	(Provide only if Leave Valuation is required). Monthly SALARY APPLICABLE FOR LEAVE VALUATION, AS ON  31 MARCH 2017 (Per Month)
	No. of leaves AS ON   31 MARCH 2017

	1
	Hyderabad
	SAURABH BAKSHI
	09/18/76
	03/30/06
	32100
	32100
	72

	2
	Delhi
	Suman
	03/29/82
	05/22/08
	72800
	72800
	53

	3
	Chennai
	Sameer
	02/27/81
	04/21/09
	7925
	7925
	62

	4
	Kolkota
	SATYAVIR SINGH 
	01/20/51
	05/21/11
	140950
	140950
	79

	5
	Bangalore
	SATYA
	09/13/83
	06/19/11
	18510
	18510
	78


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1. PLEASE PREPARE IN EXCEL. DELETE EXTRA ROWS/ COLUMNS, REMARKS/ DESIGNATION, HIDDEN CELLS/ FORMULA, HIDDEN COLUMN/ ROW ETC.









2. DATE FORMAT MUST BE: MM/DD/YYYY (FOR AGE RELATED CALCULATION)










3. Do not provide information like HRA, Bonus, and Conveyance etc. Create single column of “monthly salary” amount as per act on which calculation to be carried out.






4. Provide data of all the employees including new employees even if past service is less than 5 years.
5. "Monthly salary for Gratuity-- Please provide total of salary and dearness allowance if any, applicable as on the date of valuation. Please note carefully that “monthly salary” includes dearness allowance but does not include any bonus, commissions, house rent allowance, overtime wages and any other allowance.

6. Monthly salary for Leave-----please mention the salary on which leaves are en-cashed as per “leave encashment rules” of the company. Provide leave rules also.



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	

	

	

	


	
	ANNEXURE - C
	
	

	(Applicable only if trust fund is created with LIC/ Insurer and company has funded its  Gratuity/ EL liability)

	The change in plan assets/ fund during the valuation period would be required as per following table: 

	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	For Gratuity Rs
	For Leave Rs

	A
	 Fair Value of the Plan assets at the beginning of the valuation period.
	 
	 

	B
	Actual Return on plan assets (Interest)
	 
	 

	C
	Net Employers’ Contribution is excluding of Mortality Charges, Pol Admin Charges, Fund Management Charges, Service tax, Cess, GST and any other mislaneous charges.
	 
	 

	D
	Benefits paid from the Trust Fund
	 
	 

	E
	Fair value of Plan assets at the end of the valuation period. E= A + B + C –D (Fair value of plan assets “E”  at the end of valuation period should be logical total of above four row)
	0
	0

	F
	The details of the benefits paid outside the Trust Fund if any?
	 
	 

	
	
	
	

	
	Pl also provide scanned copy of certificate from LIC or other INSURER
	
	


